The summary pro forma as adjusted financial information has been prepared using the purchase method of accounting. The purchase price
allocated in the summary pro forma as adjusted financial information is based on Enbridge Partners' estimate of the fair market values of assets
acquired and liabilities assumed. The summary pro forma as adjusted financial information includes assumptions and adjustments as described
in the notes to the pro forma as adjusted combined financial statements appearing elsewhere in this prospectus and should be read in conjunction
with the historical financial statements and related notes of Enbridge Partners and Enbridge Midcoast Energy appearing elsewhere in this
prospectus.

   The summary pro forma as adjusted financial information may not be indicative of the results that would have occurred if the acquisition of
the acquired systems had been consummated as of the beginning of the fiscal year presented or that will be obtained in the future.

26

Summary Pro Forma as Adjusted Financial Information for the Year Ended December 31, 2001

Enbridge
Partners

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma as
Adjusted

(historical) (unaudited) (unaudited)

(in millions, except
per unit amounts)

Income Statement Data:
Operating revenue $ 340.4 $ 991.9 $ 1,332.3
Power 49.9 � 49.9
Cost of natural gas 26.3 858.6 884.9
Operating and administrative expenses 104.5 84.7 189.2
Depreciation and amortization 63.8 24.1 87.9

Operating income 95.9 24.5 120.4
Interest and other income 2.8 0.8 3.6
Interest expense (59.3) (34.6) (93.9)

Edgar Filing: ENBRIDGE ENERGY PARTNERS LP - Form S-3/A

34

Enbridge
Partners

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma as
Adjusted

Income before minority interest 39.4 (9.3) 30.1
Minority interest (0.5) (0.1) (0.6)

Net income $ 38.9 $ (9.4) $ 29.5

Net income per unit $ 0.98 $ (1.28) $ 0.41

Weighted average units outstanding 30.2 10.0 40.2
General partner's net income allocation $ 9.1 $ 3.9 $ 13.0

Common unitholders' net income allocation $ 29.8 $ (13.3) $ 16.5

Other Financial Data:
EBITDA(1) $ 159.7 $ 48.6 $ 208.3

(1)
We define EBITDA as net income before (a) depreciation and amortization, (b) interest expense, net of capitalized interest, (c) minority interests, (d)
interest and other income and (e) income taxes. EBITDA is used as a supplemental financial measurement in the evaluation of our business, as
described more fully below, and should not be considered as an alternative to net income as an indicator of our operating performance, cash flows from
operating activities or other cash flow data calculated in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles or as a measure of liquidity.
EBITDA is not defined under generally accepted accounting principles and thus, it may not be the same as similarly titled measures used by others.

EBITDA is used as a supplemental financial measure to assess: (a) the ability of assets to generate cash sufficient to pay interest costs and make cash
distributions to unitholders, (b) the financial performance of assets and (c) the appropriateness of the purchase price of assets being considered for
acquisition. As such, this supplemental financial measure provides one basis for management to assess liquidity and measure performance over time
and in relation to competitors who own similar assets.

27

Summary Pro Forma as Adjusted Financial Information for the Three Months Ended
March 31, 2002

Enbridge
Partners

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma as
Adjusted

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

(in millions, except
per unit amounts)

Income Statement Data:
Operating revenue $ 181.3 $ 207.0 $ 388.3
Power 13.6 � 13.6
Cost of natural gas 89.6 171.5 261.1
Operating and administrative expenses 27.8 17.9 45.7
Depreciation and amortization 18.3 4.9 23.2

Operating income 32.0 12.7 44.7
Interest and other income 0.6 (0.7) (0.1)
Interest expense (14.7) (8.6) (23.3)

Income before minority interest 17.9 3.4 21.3
Minority interest (0.2) � (0.2)

Edgar Filing: ENBRIDGE ENERGY PARTNERS LP - Form S-3/A

35

Enbridge
Partners

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma as
Adjusted

Net income $ 17.7 $ 3.4 $ 21.1

Net income per unit $ 0.43 $ 0.24 $ 0.39

Weighted average units outstanding 33.7 10.0 43.7
General partner's net income allocation $ 3.2 $ 1.0 $ 4.2

Common unitholders' net income allocation $ 14.5 $ 2.4 $ 16.9

Financial Position Data (at end of period):
Current assets $ 143.4 $ 90.7 $ 234.1

Net property, plant and equipment 1,498.5 684.1 2,182.6
Goodwill 15.0 251.3 266.3
Other assets 25.7 11.5 37.2

Total assets $ 1,682.6 $ 1,037.6 $ 2,720.2

Current liabilities $ 158.6 $ 90.7 $ 249.3
Short-term debt 130.0 18.8 148.8
Long-term debt 683.4 477.9 1,161.3
Other liabilities 1.6 16.3 17.9
Minority interest 3.4 � 3.4
Partners' capital 705.6 433.9 1,139.5

Total liabilities and partners' capital $ 1,682.6 $ 1,037.6 $ 2,720.2

Other Financial Data:
EBITDA(1) $ 50.3 $ 17.6 $ 67.9

(1)
We define EBITDA as net income before (a) depreciation and amortization, (b) interest expense, net of capitalized interest, (c) minority interests, (d)
interest and other income and (e) income taxes. EBITDA is used as a supplemental financial measurement in the evaluation of our business, as
described more fully below, and should not be considered as an alternative to net income as an indicator of our operating performance, cash flows from
operating activities or other cash flow data calculated in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles or as a measure of liquidity.
EBITDA is not defined under generally accepted accounting principles and thus, it may not be the same as similarly titled measures used by others.

[…]

The selected pro forma as adjusted financial information has been prepared using the purchase method of accounting. The purchase price
allocated in the selected pro forma as adjusted financial information is based on Enbridge Partners' estimate of the fair market values of assets
acquired and liabilities assumed. The selected pro forma as adjusted financial information includes assumptions and adjustments as described in
the notes to the pro forma as adjusted combined financial statements appearing elsewhere in this prospectus and should be read in conjunction
with the historical financial statements and related notes of Enbridge Partners and Enbridge Midcoast Energy appearing elsewhere in this
prospectus.

   The selected pro forma as adjusted financial information may not be indicative of the results that would have occurred if the acquisition of
the acquired systems had been consummated as of the beginning of the fiscal year presented or that will be obtained in the future.

61

Selected Pro Forma as Adjusted Financial Information for the Year Ended December 31, 2001

Enbridge
Partners

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma as
Adjusted

(historical) (unaudited) (unaudited)

(in millions, except
per unit amounts)

Income Statement Data:
Operating revenue $ 340.4 $ 991.9 $ 1,332.3
Power 49.9 � 49.9
Cost of natural gas 26.3 858.6 884.9
Operating and administrative expenses 104.5 84.7 189.2
Depreciation and amortization 63.8 24.1 87.9

Operating income 95.9 24.5 120.4
Interest and other income 2.8 0.8 3.6
Interest expense (59.3) (34.6) (93.9)

Income before minority interest 39.4 (9.3) 30.1
Minority interest (0.5) (0.1) (0.6)

Net income $ 38.9 $ (9.4) $ 29.5

Net income per unit $ 0.98 $ (1.28) $ 0.41

Edgar Filing: ENBRIDGE ENERGY PARTNERS LP - Form S-3/A

65

Enbridge
Partners

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma as
Adjusted

Weighted average units outstanding 30.2 10.0 40.2
General partner's net income allocation $ 9.1 $ 3.9 $ 13.0

Common unitholders' net income allocation $ 29.8 $ (13.3) $ 16.5

Other Financial Data:
EBITDA(1) $ 159.7 $ 48.6 $ 208.3

(1)
We define EBITDA as net income before (a) depreciation and amortization, (b) interest expense, net of capitalized interest, (c) minority interests, (d)
interest and other income and (e) income taxes. EBITDA is used as a supplemental financial measurement in the evaluation of our business, as
described more fully below, and should not be considered as an alternative to net income as an indicator of our operating performance, cash flows from
operating activities or other cash flow data calculated in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles or as a measure of liquidity.
EBITDA is not defined under generally accepted accounting principles and thus, it may not be the same as similarly titled measures used by others.

EBITDA is used as a supplemental financial measure to assess: (a) the ability of assets to generate cash sufficient to pay interest costs and make cash
distributions to unitholders, (b) the financial performance of assets and (c) the appropriateness of the purchase price of assets being considered for
acquisition. As such, this supplemental financial measure provides one basis for management to assess liquidity and measure performance over time
and in relation to competitors who own similar assets.

62

Selected Pro Forma as Adjusted Financial Information for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2002

Enbridge
Partners

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma as
Adjusted

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

(in millions, except
per unit amounts)

Income Statement Data:
Operating revenue $ 181.3 $ 207.0 $ 388.3
Power 13.6 � 13.6
Cost of natural gas 89.6 171.5 261.1
Operating and administrative expenses 27.8 17.9 45.7
Depreciation and amortization 18.3 4.9 23.2

Operating income 32.0 12.7 44.7
Interest and other income 0.6 (0.7) (0.1)
Interest expense (14.7) (8.6) (23.3)

Income before minority interest 17.9 3.4 21.3
Minority interest (0.2) � (0.2)

Net income $ 17.7 $ 3.4 $ 21.1

Net income per unit $ 0.43 $ 0.24 $ 0.39

Weighted average units outstanding 33.7 10.0 43.7
General partner's net income allocation $ 3.2 $ 1.0 $ 4.2

Edgar Filing: ENBRIDGE ENERGY PARTNERS LP - Form S-3/A

66

Enbridge
Partners

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma as
Adjusted

Common unitholders' net income allocation $ 14.5 $ 2.4 $ 16.9

Financial Position Data (at end of period):
Current assets $ 143.4 $ 90.7 $ 234.1
Net property, plant and equipment 1,498.5 684.1 2,182.6
Goodwill 15.0 251.3 266.3
Other assets 25.7 11.5 37.2

Total assets $ 1,682.6 $ 1,037.6 $ 2,720.2

Current liabilities $ 158.6 $ 90.7 $ 249.3
Short-term debt 130.0 18.8 148.8
Long-term debt 683.4 477.9 1,161.3
Other liabilities 1.6 16.3 17.9
Minority interest 3.4 � 3.4
Partners' capital 705.6 433.9 1,139.5

Total liabilities and partners' capital $ 1,682.6 $ 1,037.6 $ 2,720.2

Other Financial Data:
EBITDA(1) $ 50.3 $ 17.6 $ 67.9

(1)
We define EBITDA as net income before (a) depreciation and amortization, (b) interest expense, net of capitalized interest, (c) minority interests, (d)
interest and other income and (e) income taxes. EBITDA is used as a supplemental financial measurement in the evaluation of our business, as
described more fully below, and should not be considered as an alternative to net income as an indicator of our operating performance, cash flows from
operating activities or other cash flow data calculated in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles or as a measure of liquidity.
EBITDA is not defined under generally accepted accounting principles and thus, it may not be the same as similarly titled measures used by others.

[…]

December 2001. The pro forma as adjusted financial information has not been adjusted to reflect the impact of the plant
turn-around.

�
The results of operations of Enbridge Midcoast Energy for 2001 were abnormally impacted by other charges including
expenses related to the sale of Enbridge Midcoast Energy to Enbridge Energy Company in early 2001, and acquisition
integration costs.

   The pro forma information is presented for illustrative purposes only. If the acquisition of Enbridge Midcoast Energy had occurred in the
past, Enbridge Partner's financial position, and results of operations, could have been materially different than that represented in the pro forma
financial information. The pro forma financial information should not be considered indicative of results of future operations following the
acquisition of Enbridge Midcoast Energy.

F-4

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income

Year Ended December 31, 2001

Enbridge
Partners

Enbridge
Midcoast

Energy Assets

Midcoast
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Other Assets
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Depreciation and
Financing
Related

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Results

(Audited)

(In Millions, except per unit amounts)

(Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 2)

Revenues:
Transportation $ 311.7 $ 51.8 $ (4.2) $ 4.1 $ �$ 363.4

Edgar Filing: ENBRIDGE ENERGY PARTNERS LP - Form S-3/A

151

Enbridge
Partners

Enbridge
Midcoast

Energy Assets

Midcoast
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Other Assets
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Depreciation and
Financing
Related

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Results

Energy marketing 26.1 755.2 (1.9) 135.8 � 915.2
Processing 2.6 38.4 (3.0) 15.7 � 53.7

340.4 845.4 (9.1) 155.6 � 1,332.3
Expenses:
Power 49.9 � � � � 49.9
Cost of natural gas 26.3 755.5 (2.1) 105.2 � 884.9
Operating and
administrative 104.5 66.6 (3.6) 21.7 � 189.2
Depreciation and
amortization (Note 6) 63.8 21.2 (1.0) � 3.9 87.9

244.5 843.3 (6.7) 126.9 3.9 1,207.3

Operating income 95.9 2.1 (2.4) 28.7 (3.9) 120.4
Interest and other income 2.8 0.8 � � � 3.6
Interest expense (59.3) (23.4) 23.4 � (34.6) (93.9)

Income before minority
interest 39.4 (20.5) 30.1
Minority interest (0.5) (0.1) (0.6)

Net income $ 38.9 $ (20.6) $ 29.5

Net income allocated to
limited partners $ 29.8 $ 16.5

Net income per unit $ 0.98 $ 0.41

Weighted average units
outstanding (millions) 30.2 10.0 40.2

The accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.

F-5

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income

Three Months Ended March 31, 2002

Enbridge
Partners

Enbridge
Midcoast

Energy Assets

Midcoast Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Other Assets
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Depreciation
and Financing

Related
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Results

(In Millions, except per unit amounts)

Edgar Filing: ENBRIDGE ENERGY PARTNERS LP - Form S-3/A

152

Enbridge
Partners

Enbridge
Midcoast

Energy Assets

Midcoast Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Other Assets
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Depreciation
and Financing

Related
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Results

(Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 2)

Revenues:
Transportation $ 82.8 $ 21.9 � � �$ 104.7
Energy marketing 91.2 84.5 (0.7) 12.3 � 187.3
Processing 7.3 84.7 (0.5) 4.8 � 96.3

181.3 191.1 (1.2) 17.1 � 388.3
Expenses:
Power 13.6 � � � � 13.6
Cost of natural gas 89.6 158.5 (0.1) 13.1 � 261.1
Operating and
administrative 27.8 15.9 (0.8) 2.8 � 45.7
Depreciation and
amortization (Note 6) 18.3 5.0 (0.2) � 0.1 23.2

149.3 179.4 (1.1) 15.9 0.1 343.6

Operating income 32.0 11.7 (0.1) 1.2 (0.1) 44.7
Interest and other income 0.6 (0.5) (0.2) � � (0.1)
Interest expense (14.7) (4.4) 4.4 � (8.6) (23.3)

Income before minority
interest 17.9 6.8 21.3
Minority interest (0.2) � (0.2)

Net income $ 17.7 $ 6.8 $ 21.1

Net income allocated to
limited partners $ 14.5 $ 16.9

Net income per unit $ 0.43 $ 0.39

Weighted average units
outstanding (millions) 33.7 10.0 43.7

The accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.

F-6

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

March 31, 2002

Enbridge
Partners

Pro Forma
Acquired
Assets and
Liabilities

Pro Forma
Financing
and Other
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Results

Edgar Filing: ENBRIDGE ENERGY PARTNERS LP - Form S-3/A

153

(In Millions)

(Note 1) (Note 2)

Assets
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 62.3 � � $ 62.3
Due from General Partner and affiliates � � � �
Advances to affiliate 2.4 � � 2.4
Accounts receivable and other 70.2 75.7 � 145.9
Materials, supplies and inventory 8.5 15.0 � 23.5

143.4 90.7 � 234.1
Goodwill 15.0 251.3 � 266.3
Other assets 25.7 10.0 1.5 37.2
Property, plant and equipment, net 1,498.5 684.1 � 2,182.6

$ 1,682.6 $ 1,036.1 $ 1.5 $ 2,720.2

Liabilities and Partners' Capital
Current Liabilities
Due to General Partner and affiliate $ 9.4 $ 0.2 � $ 9.6
Accounts payable and other 96.6 90.5 � 187.1
Other deferred costs 1.1 � � 1.1
Loans from Enbridge Energy Company, Inc. 51.5 � � 51.5
Short-term debt 130.0 18.8 � 148.8

288.6 109.5 � 398.1
Long-term debt 683.4 900.0 (422.1) 1,161.3
Minority interest 3.4 � � 3.4
Other deferred costs 1.6 16.3 � 17.9

977.0 1,025.8 (422.1) 1,580.7
Partners' Capital
Class A common unitholders 647.1 � � 647.1
Class B common unitholders 53.4 � � 53.4
Class I common unitholder � � 423.6 423.6
General Partner 7.7 10.3 � 18.0
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (2.6) � � (2.6)

705.6 � 440.3 1,139.5

$ 1,682.6 $ 1,036.1 $ 1.5 $ 2,720.2

The accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.

F-7

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

(in millions, except per unit amounts)

Edgar Filing: ENBRIDGE ENERGY PARTNERS LP - Form S-3/A

154

1. Accounting for the acquisition

   New accounting standards require that Enbridge Partners account for the acquisition of Enbridge Midcoast Energy using the purchase
method of accounting. Accordingly, all assets and liabilities of Enbridge Midcoast Energy will be valued at fair market value with excess